

Edward F. Behm, Jr.
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
Attorney I.D. No. 017972002
2005 Market Street
29th Floor, One Commerce Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 267.780.2000
Fax: 215.405.9070

Richard L. Brophy (*pro hac vice*)
Zachary C. Howenstine (*pro hac vice*)
Margaret R. Szewczyk (*pro hac vice*)
Abigail L. Twenter (*pro hac vice*)
Kyle G. Gottuso (*pro hac vice*)
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Telephone: 314.621.5070
Fax: 314.621.5065

Attorneys for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

RCN TELECOM SERVICES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

and

RCN TELECOM SERVICES, LLC,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

vs.

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., et al.,

Counterclaim Defendants;

RECORDING INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendant;

RIGHTSCORP, INC.,

Counterclaim Defendant.

No. 3:19-cv-17272-MAS-ZNQ

**DEFENDANT RCN TELECOM
SERVICES, LLC'S OPPOSITION
TO RIGHTSCORP, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT 7

I. RCN HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE UCL.....7

A. Rule 9(b) Does Not Govern RCN’s UCL Claim as a Whole.8

B. RCN Has Alleged Unfair Conduct in Violation of the UCL.11

1. Rightscorp relies on the wrong standard for unfair conduct.11

2. RCN’s allegations state a claim under the traditional UCL balancing test.13

3. There is no law that authorizes Rightscorp to engage in repeated, systematic spoliation of evidence.17

4. RCN has also stated a claim under the *Cel-Tech* test19

5. RCN’s allegations satisfy Rule 9(b), to whatever extent it applies.21

C. RCN Has Alleged Fraudulent Conduct in Violation of the UCL.22

D. RCN Has Alleged Unlawful Conduct in Violation of the UCL.24

E. Rightscorp’s Request for “Judicial Notice” Is Meritless.25

II. RCN HAS STANDING UNDER THE UCL26

A. Rule 9(b) Does Not Apply.26

B. RCN Has Alleged Reliance, Assuming It Needs To.27

C. RCN’s Alleged Injury Is Not Outside the Limitations Period.28

D. RCN Suffered and Continues to Suffer Injury as a result of Rightscorp’s Unfair and Fraudulent Conduct.29

E. RCN Is Not Required to Quantify Its Injury to Show Standing.30

F. RCN Has Not Alleged that It Ignored Rightscorp’s Notices.30

G. Rightscorp’s Spoliation Argument Is Meritless.31

H. The *Noerr-Pennington* Doctrine Does Not Bar RCN’s Claim.32

III. RCN’S RIGHT TO RESTITUTION IS NO BASIS FOR DISMISSAL BECAUSE RCN IS SEEKING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF32

IV. CONFLICT PREEMPTION DOES NOT APPLY33

V. IF NECESSARY, LEAVE TO AMEND IS WARRANTED33

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Acacia Media Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 5:05-cv-1114, 2005 WL 1683660 (N.D. Cal. July 19, 2005)	21
<i>Arce v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2010)	16
<i>Aryeh v. Canon Bus. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 292 P.3d 871 (Cal. 2013)	31
<i>Backus v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	14, 17
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22, 24
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	20
<i>Gianino v. Alacer Corp.</i> , No. 8:09-cv-1247, 2010 WL 11468710 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2010)	7, 14, 15
<i>Golan v. Pingel Enters., Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Grace v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-551, 2017 WL 3232464 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2017)	14
<i>Hanover 3201 Realty, LLC v. Village Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Kwan v. SanMedica Int’l</i> , 854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Letizia v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	14

McDonald v. Coldwell Banker,
543 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2008) 14

McDonald v. Killoo ApS,
385 F. Supp. 3d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 11

Mosaid Techs. Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.,
348 F. Supp. 2d 332 (D.N.J. 2004) 24

Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.,
141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 20

Olszewski v. Scripps Health,
69 P.3d 927 (Cal. 2003) 14

Oracle Am., Inc. v. TERiX Computer Co.,
No. 5:13-cv-3385, 2014 WL 31344 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2014)..... 11

Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman,
38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 28

Pemberton v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
331 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 14, 16

Pirozzi v. Apple, Inc.,
966 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 16

In re Pomona Valley Med. Grp., Inc.,
476 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2007) 12

People ex rel. Renne v. Servantes,
86 Cal. App. 4th 1081 (2001) 12, 16

Saunders v. Superior Court,
27 Cal. App. 4th 832 (1994) 24

Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.,
622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010) 13

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Superior Court,
45 Cal. App. 4th 1093 (1996), *abrogated in part by Cel-Tech*, 20 Cal. 4th 163 13, 23

In re Tobacco II Cases,
207 P.3d 20 (2009)..... 27, 29

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA,
317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003) 9, 11

Zhang v. Superior Court,
304 P.3d 163 (Cal. 2013)13

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512.....3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *passim*
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720426, 30, 32

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....33
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....25
